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“That you, Shri S.Jayappa, (hereinafter referred to as Delinquent

Government * Official, in short “DGO’) while working as the Gram
Pancahyath, Tarikere Taluk, Chikmangalore District demanded and accepted
the bribe of Rs.2,500/- on 02.06.2010 from complainant -Shri Govindappa
s/o Shri Manigowda r/o Syudhkhan in Nandi Battalu colony of Tarikere
Taluk for preparing the bill and issuing cheque for Rs.10,000/- towards the
second installment amount in respect of the house sanctioned to the
‘complainant under ‘Indira Aawaaz Scheme’ that is for doing an official act,
and thereby vou failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty
and committed an act which is unbecoming of a Government Servant and
thus you are guilty. of misconduct under Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of KCS
{Conduct) Rules, 1966.”
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Thus the DGO has not given his explanation regarding the amount seized from his
table drawer. The reason given in Ex.P4 for not giving the explanation cannot be
accepted. Hence, it can only .be said that the DGO has not -offered any convincing
explanation immediately after the tainted currency notes were found in his table drawer.
PW?2 has further deposed that Ex.P2 is the chemical examination report. Ex.P7 discloses
that only the right hand of the DGO had been washed and it is positive and even the
- wash of the cotton was positive. PW2 has deposed that he seized the certified copies of

the documents pertaining to the complainant froin the DGO and copies of the same are at
Ex.P9. - '

PW?2 in his cross-examination has denied the suggestion of the learned counsel for
the DGO to the effect that the DGO had no demanded the bribe amount of Rs.2500/- and
that PW3 was due Rs.2,500/- towards upset price of the site and tax (Rs.2400+100). He.
has also denied the suggestion that he had asked the DGO to remove the amount from:
the table and to give it io him and thereafter the hand of the DGO was washed. He has
denied the suggestion to the effect that the DGO produced the resolution of the Gram
. Panchayath for collecting Rs.100/- towards tax and Rs.2,400/- towards upset price. Even
though PW2 has been cross-examined at length nothing is made out in his cross-
examination to discard his evidence stated above.

DW1 is the DGO and he has deposed that in the year 2009-10 under “Indira Awaz
Scheme” the house was sanctioned to PW3. But PW3 had no site to construct the house
and the resolution was made in the Gram Panchayath to grant the site situated in Gram
tana measuring 20*30 at upset price of Rs.4/- per square feet and that the said amount
has to be paid to the Gram Panchayath and in addition Rs.100/- has to be paid as Khatha
fee. Thus according to his evidence after the grant of the house under Indira Awaz
Scheme Sri. Govindappa was-granted the site by the Gram Panchayth measuring 20%30
by way of resolution at upset price as he had no site to construct the house. At the stage
itself I would like to state that Ex.DI is the copy of the Panchayath resolution dated:30-
(03-2010.in which it is stated that the site which is in his possession measuring 20#30
is ordered to be made in his name (khatha) and Sri. Govindappa has to pay Rs.4/- per
square feet to the Panchayath.
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‘As stated above the copies of the documents seized at the time of the trap pertaining
to the complainant are at Ex.P9. One of the document of Ex.P9 is the assessment register
copy bearing site No.106 which stands in the name of Sri.Govindappa s/o Manigowdar
(Pw3) and another document is the copy of the agreement dated:30-12-2009 in. which
also it is clearly mentioned that property No.106 measuring 13*21 belongs to the
complainant and the amount is sanctioned for the construction of the house in the same.
The copy of the application filed by the DGO for the sanction of house under the above
said scheme is also available which shows that the application has been filed along prior
to 30-03-2010. The records Ex.P9 clearly shows that long prior to 30-03-2010 site
No.106 measuring 13*21 belongs to PW1 and Khatha of the same also stands in the
name of PW3 and the amount is sanctioned under the above said ache for construction
of the house in the same. Hence, the contention of the DGO that Pw3 was constructing
the house in the site mentioned in Es.D1 and in that respect he was due to Rs.2,400/- as
upset price and Rs.100/- towards tax cannot b believed.

DW 1 has further deposed that the second installment of Rs.10,000/- was due to
PW3 and in that respect he had written the cheque and that cheque was signed by
himself and administrator on 24-05-2010. But as stated above nothing prevented the
DGO from issuing the cheque to PW3 and as stated above the cheque had not been
issued to PW3.

DW 1 has further deposed that on 02-06-2010 he came to his office at 2:30 P.M
and at that time PW3 came to the office and put the amount in the table drawer and told
that it is the upset price of the site and at that time the Lokayukta Police caught hold of
him. He has deposed that PW3 removed the amount from the drawer and kept it on the
table and the Lokayukta Police forced him to give that amount to them and hence he
gave that amount to Lokayukta Police. As stated above the above said case of the DW1 is
denied by PW1 and PW2 in their cross-examination. He has deposed that he is a B.A.
graduate and there is no ill-will between himself and PW3. He has deposed that there is
no ill-will between himself and PW2 he has deposed that at the time of the trap the
cheque was with the clerk by name Smt. Mymoon. But according to the trap mahazar the
entire file including the cheque was in the custody of the DGO. DGO has not examined
the above said Smt. Mymoon in support of his above said evidence. He has deposed that
he has not lodged any complaint to the higher officer of PW2 complaining that he was
made to touch the amount which was on the table as deposed by him. Further he admits

that the Lokayukta Police seized the amount from his table drawer. There is also no .

cross-examination of PW3 (complainant) to the effect that on 02-06-2010 he put the
amount of Rs.2, 500/- in the table drawer of the DGO statmg that it is the upset price of
the site.-

As stated above the case of the DGO to the effect that PW3 was due amount of
Rs.2,500/- regarding upset price and tax is not believable and the case of the disciplinary
authority is probable and believable. As stated above PW1 and PW2 have clearly
supported the case of the disciplinary authority and clearly supported the case of the
disciplinary authority and they have denied the above said case of the DGO and there are
no reasons made out in their cross-examination to discard their evidence. Only on the
ground that Pw-3 complainant has not supported the case of the disciplinary authority
completely it cannot be said that the disciplinary authority has not proved its case. '

Thus the DGO has failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted
in a manner of unbecoming of a Government Servant. Hence, I answer this point-in the
Affirmative.
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